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Executive Summary



Executive Summary B o

= The expertise in specific chemistries, a proven track record, and in a few cases, long-term supply
contracts along with the China Plus One (China+1) strategy are factors supporting the Indian
speciality chemical players in recent times. However, their performance was impacted in FY2024
by pricing pressures from China and weak demand owing to elevated channel inventories.

g Click to see full report

= The performance of the sector has witnessed improvement in YTD FY2025 from the lows of
FY2024 as inventory levels have largely normalised. The volume recovery has been muted as the
channel restocking levels have remained low amid elevated interest rates and soft prices.

Muted recovery is visible across
segments after a stressed FY2024
supported by lower channel inventory
levels, while the underlying demand
remains stable.

= Qver the long term, Indian players will benefit from the credibility developed and the investments
made over many years, which should aid the sector's growth, going forward. While the C+1 and
EU+1 strategies of global players will continue to benefit the domestic companies, China will
continue to have an overbearing impact on global chemical markets. Moreover, depending on the
demand-supply dynamics in Chinese markets, the global market dynamics will continue to be
impacted.

While channel inventories have
normalised, a slowing global economy
is a developing headwind for the
industry as the International Monetary
Fund (IMF) has forecasted a 3.2% YoY
growth in the real GDP for CY2024 and
CY2025.

= The chemical sector’s performance will remain closely tied with the overall economic outlook,
level of Chinese supplies in the export markets and the volatility in freight rates. Raw material
prices have largely remained stable, thereby providing comfort on this front.

N 3
www.icra.in
R

€| e B
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ICRA Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
Girishkumar Kadam Senior Vice-President girishkumar@icraindia.com 022-61143441

Prashant Vasisht Senior Vice-President prashant.vasisht@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 322
Varun Gogia Assistant Vice-President varun.gogial@icraindia.com +91 9871156542
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ICRA Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304
Neha Agarwal Head — Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338
Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340
Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372
Vinita Baid Head Business Development — Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131
Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development — Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803
Naznin Prodhani Head — Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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